2. Other operating costs + 20 %.

3. Monthly mortality + 20 %.

4. Late-cycle mortality: 20%

5. Growth – 20 %.

6. FCR +20%

7. Interest rate 8 %.

Essentially, all these changes are due to the introduction of a fairly new technology with only

limited experience. 1) and 2) refer to uncertainty about investment as well as operating costs.

3), 4) and 5) refer to uncertainty about the biological production function. In principle, we could

envisage two scenarios in the case of mortality and growth. In the first case, higher mortality or

lower growth is anticipated so that this is corrected for by the purchase of more roe so that a

5,000-tonne production can be maintained. In the second scenario, which will be considered

here, there is no such compensation causing a reduction in output of about 20% (in the two

examples involving late-cycle mortality and reduced monthly growth). Results are presented in

table 4.9. While both positive and negative changes are presented in table 4.9 and illustrated in

figure 4.2, the following discussion is focused on the downside risk.

Table 4.9.  Sensitivity analysis for cost of production– NOK/kg (WFE).

 -20 % Base case 20 %

Investment 37,4 (-3%) 38,7 40,0 (+3%)

Other operating costs 36,5 (-3%) 38,7 40,9 (+6%)

FCR 35,0 (-10%) 38,7 42,4 (+10%)

Monthly mortality 37,9 (-2%) 38,7 39,5 (+2%)

Late-cycle mortality - 38,7 46,7 (+21%)

Growth  42,2 (+9%) 38,7 36,3 (-6%)

Interest rate 8%:  Cost/kg = 42,3 (+9%)

With a 20% increase in investments, these now become NOK 515.5 million, resulting in higher

interest and depreciation charges. Moreover, there will be a slight increase in insurance on

building and equipment. The consequence of this is a 3.4% increase in cost of production to

NOK 40.0/kg. A proportional increase of the same magnitude in other operating costs will cause

an increase in cost of production of 5.7% to NOK 40.9/kg, a small part of which is attributable

63

to an increase in working capital and thereby the consequences of a small increase in interest

on working capital.

[…]

this study than in all the others while smolt cost (roe in this study) are lower. Even if feed prices

have been rising in recent years, the feed price in the current study is set quite high, based on

information about the extra importance of feed and feed particles to water quality in recycling

water systems47. Wage costs are comparable for four of the studies, while other operating costs

are considerably higher in this study and Liu et al. (2016) than all the others. Depreciation and

interest are also comparable in some of the studies.

4.7.2 NPV and IRR

To analyse senstitivity of NPV and IRR, we will consider the following scenarios:

1. Investments +/- 20 %

2. Other operating costs +/- 20 %

3. Total operating costs +/- 20%

4. FCR +/- 20%

5. Monthly mortality +/- 20 %

6. Late-cycle mortality +20%

7. Growth +/– 20 %

8. Price +/– 20%.

The first five are the same as for cost of production, however, we have also included a scenario

analysing variation in price of 20%. This because there is much uncertainty about which price

level can be expected in the future. Results are given in table 4.11.

Table 4.11.  Sensitivity analyses NPV and IRR.  20-year lifespan.

NPV IRR

 -20 % Base case 20 % -20 % Base case 20 %

Investment 834 (+12%)
745

657 (-12%) 21 %
17 %

14 %

Other operating costs 866 (+16%) 624 (-16%) 19 % 15 %

47 The difference in feed costs may also be due to differences in variables such as mortality and FCR.

66

Monthly mortality 833 (+12%) 661 (-11%) 18 % 16 %

FCR 959 (+29%) 531 (-29%) 20 % 14 %

Total cost of prod. 1,124 (+51%) 367 (-51%) 23 % 11 %

Late-cycle mortality - 210 (-72%) - 8 %

Growth  412 (-45%) 1,079 (+45%) 12 % 22 %

Price 131 (-82%) 1,360 (+83%) 7 % 26 %

Interest rate 8% NPV = 398 (47%) IRR = 17 %

 A 20% reduction in growth and a concomitant reduction in output is seen to reduce NPV

by about 45% compared to the base case, to NOK 412 million. A 20% reduction in price causes

a decline in NPV by 82% to NOK 131 million and a reduction in IRR to 7% (new price is NOK

39.33/kg HOG). A recurring late-cycle mortality incident (without compensation in the number

of fish released) cause a 72% decline in NPV. This assumes that the biological issue remains

unresolved over time, and therefore, utilisation and fish density in the facility is lower.

[…]

and assumptions. The following parameters have been selected for sensitivity analyses:

1. Investments +/- 20 %.

2. Other operating costs +/- 20 %.

3. FCR +/- 20%

4. Monthly mortality +/- 20 %.

5. Interest rate 8 %.

Uncertainties are related to selection of technology and the associated level of investments as

well as to cost of production and the biological needs of smolts of this size on land. 1) and 2)

refer to uncertainty about investment as well as operating costs. We consider both positive and

negative changes, although as opposed to the land based grow-out facility, the smolt facility

may be more at the mid or high range of the investment scale according to today’s situation. In

contrast to full grow-out, the cost share of feed relative to other cost categories is not so

dominant. Nevertheless, sensitivity analysis is conducted for FCR also here, while 4) refers to

uncertainty about the biological production function. Results are given in table 5.10. Both

positive and negative changes are illustrated, while the discussion focuses mostly on downside

risk.

Table 5.10.  Sensitivity analysis for cost of production per smolt – NOK/stk

 -20 % Base case 20 %

Investment 21,7 (-6%) 23,0 24,3 (+6%)

Other operating costs 21,9 (-5%) 23,0 24,1 (+5%)

FCR 21,7 (-6%) 23,0 24,2 (+5%)

Mortality 22,4 (-3%) 23,0 23,6 (+3%)

Interest rate 8%:  Cost/smolt = 25,8 (+12%)

Overall there is limited sensitivity to the changes in cost of production caused by the

parameters considered. A +/- 20% change in investments changes cost of production by only

6%. Even a doubling of the interest rate only causes cost of production to increase by 12%. As

illustrated in figure 5.1, the impact of changes in the specified parameters are of relatively

similar magnitude.

The modified monthly mortality rate is the change with the least effect. However, this

is much because the mortality rate is very low in the first place, while the major mortality

happens early in the production cycle. A substantial share of cost of production – such as feed

[…]

is constantly underutilised, (and slightly less fish sold) or contrary that a higher density can be

maintained with the same level of water quality and welfare (and slightly more fish sold).

Figure 5.1: Sensitivity analysis for cost of production per smolt – NOK/fish.

NPV and IRR

To analyse senstitivity of NPV and IRR, we will consider the following scenarios:

1. Investments +/- 20%

2. Other operating costs +/- 20 %.

3. FCR +/- 20%

4. Mortality +/- 20 %.

5. Price +/– 20%.

6. Interest rate 8%

The results are presented in table 5.11. Most scenarios suggest a fairly profitable investment.

The NPV is moderately sensitive to changes in investment and other operating costs as well as

mortality. A 20% change in each of the three parametres other operating costs, FCR and

monthly mortality each cause NPV to vary by between 13-19%. The impact of a 20% change

to investment is of a bit larger magnitude, causing NPV to change by 21%. This probably has

to do both with the time profile of cash flows and the size of investments. The major attention,

however, goes to the considerable sensitivity of NPV to changes in price.

Table 5.11.  Sensitivity analyses NPV and IRR.  20-year lifespan.

NPV IRR

 -20 %

Base

case 20 % -20 %

Base

case 20 %

Investment 433,1 (+21%) 359,2  285,2 (-21%) 19 % 14 % 11 %

82

Other operating costs 417,2 (+16%) 359,2  301,2 (-16%) 16 % 14 % 13 %

FCR 426,0 (+19%) 359,2 292,3 (-19%) 16 % 14 % 13 %

Mortality 406,1 (+13%) 359,2 313,4 (-13%) 15 % 14 % 13 %

Price 38,0 (-89%) 359,2 680,4 (+89%) 5 % 14 % 22 %

Interest rate 8%  NPV = 169,2 (-53%) IRR = 14 %

Figure 5.2 illustrate the considerable dependence of the results on price assumptions. As read

from table, a 20% change in smolt price causes NPV to change by as much as 89%.

Figure 5.2: Sensitivity analyses NPV and IRR.  20-year lifespan.

5.3 Postsmolt 600 g

This section will consider a further extension of the land based post smolt phase, taking the fish

up to a size of about 600 g before release to sea. The starting point of the analysis is the same

facility and production plan as analysed in chapter 5.2, but with investment in an additional